deposits and other receivables and 38.2%, 40.5%, 58.1% of our contract assets was due from
our largest customer and the five largest customers, respectively, as of December 31, 2021,
2022 and 2023, respectively. For details, see Note 39(b) to the Accountants’ Report in
Appendix I to this document.

Liquidity Risk

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with our directors, who have
built an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of our short,
medium and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements. We manage liquidity
risk by maintaining adequate reserves. For details, see Note 39(c) to the Accountants’ Report
in Appendix I to this document.

Equity Price Risk

The table below sets out the sensitivity of the carrying amount of financial assets at
FVOCI and FVTPL during the Track Record Period to a change in the significant unobservable
inputs while all other variable held constant. A positive number below indicates an increase in
total comprehensive income for the year/period. For a decrease in total comprehensive income
for the year, the balance below would be negative. For details, see Note 39(d) to the
Accountants’ Report in Appendix I to this document.

Year ended December 31,

2021 2022 2023

(RMB in thousands)

10% higher in the fair value of the investment..... 7,531 6,473 5,252
10% lower in the fair value of the investment ..... (7,531) (6,473) (5,252)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 366 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE. THE INFORMATION IN THIS DOCUMENT
MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT

Foreign Currency Risk

Currency risk refers to the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Our currency risk is

minimal as most of our transactions are carried out in functional currency of the respective

entities.

DISTRIBUTABLE RESERVES

As of December 31, 2023, our Company had a distributable reserve of RMB90.5 million.